PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7330603

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ONEPASS DATA SOLUTIONS, LLC	02/11/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONEPASS DATA TECHNOLOGY LLC	
Street Address:	377B LEAR RD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 160	
City:	AVON LAKE	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44012	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7376680
Patent Number:	8682866

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: wayne@serraip.com Correspondent Name: WAYNE M. SERRA Address Line 1: 377B LEAR RD Address Line 2: SUITE 160

Address Line 4: AVON LAKE, OHIO 44012

NAME OF SUBMITTER: WAYNE M. SERRA SIGNATURE: /Wayne M. Serra/ **DATE SIGNED:** 05/13/2022

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

REEL: 059906 FRAME: 0132 507283680

PATENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into to be effective as of December 1, 2021 (the "Effective Date") by and between OnePass Data Solutions, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company having its principal place of business at 6710 Mink Hollow Road, Highland Maryland, 20777 ("OnePass") and OnePass Data Technology LLC, an Ohio limited liability company having its principal place of business at 377B Lear Road, Suite 160, Avon Lake, Ohio 44012 ("OPDT").

RECITALS

- A. OnePass currently is the owner of all right, title, and interest in United States Letters Patent Number 7,376,680 and United States Letters Patent Number 8,682,866, including the inventions described therein and the patents issued and reissued thereon (collectively, the "Patents"), the renewals therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.
- B. OPDT and OnePass have entered into an agreement to transfer certain assets from OnePass to OPDT, including the Patents, and renewals therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, OnePass does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto OPDT, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, OnePass's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, together with all rights of registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving such Patents.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of Ohio, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

The undersigned are each duly authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of OnePass and OPDT, as applicable, and have signed this Agreement on the date indicated:

OnePass Data Solutions, LLC

OnePass Data Technology LLC

Name: Sonn McDill
Title: Member

Title: Member

RECORDED: 05/13/2022

Date: February 11, 2022

Name: Karl M Maersch

Title: Member

Date: April 13, 2022

PATENT REEL: 059906 FRAME: 0133